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A GALL TO RESIST ILLEGITIMATE AUTHORITY
AN INDICTMENT AGAINST THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, THE ARMED SERVICES AND

ITS INDUSTRIAL ALLIES

By Roger Priest, U.S. Navy

WASHINGTON, D.C.   As a U.S. citizen and as a human being I wish to expose the illegality 
and immorality of the unnecessary war in Vietnam. I specifically charge the U. S. 
government, the Armed Services and its industrial allies collectively and individually 
with the crime of waging aggressive war crimes against humanity, and with specific 
violations of the laws of war.

Article VI of the Constitution states that the Constitution and treaties made under 
the Authority of the United States shall be the Supreme law of the land. Therefore if 
members of the U.S. government, the Armed Services and its industrial allies have broken 
any international law, then they are liable to prosecution by U.S. courts under Article 
VI of the Constitution. I charge that the U.S. government, the Armed Services and its 
industrial allies have broken international laws and established personal responsibility 
for these criminal actions.

The Nuremberg Principles define a "crime against peace" as the "planning, preparation, 
initiation or waging of a war of aggression or a war in violation of international 
treaties, agreements or assurances." A state of war exists in Vietnam where Vietnamese 
and Americans are killed almost everyday in armed conflict. The war in Vietnam is a war 
of aggression on the part of the U.S. government, the Armed Services and its industrial 
allies. Article 51 of the United Nations Charter states that members of the United Nations 
have the right of individual or collective self-defense if an armed attack occurs against 
a member of the United Nations. All other acts of war are acts of aggression. This 
means that the United States would have the legal right to intervene in Vietnam if there 
was an armed attack upon Vietnam by military forces that crossed an international 
boundary. This is the only justification for armed intervention.

The United States government has accused the government of Ho Chi Minh of aggression 
against the government of South Vietnam. For these actions if they did exist, to be 
defined as aggressive actions, North and South Vietnam must exist as separate countries. 
Notth and South Vietnam have never existed as separate countries. The current separation 
is the result of temporary zoning of the two belligerents of France and the Vietminh 
after the French-Indochinese War as of 1954. The zoning was only to be temporary. The 
two zones were to be reunited in 1956 pending elections. Elections the U.S. government 
never allowed, because Ho Chi Minh had become so popular a national hero that he would 
win free elections by a big margin (80 per cent, President Eisenhower estimated in his 
memoirs). The war in Vietnam, then is a civil war, a war between two belligerents 
indigenous to the same country. Therefore North Vietnam cannot be guilty of acts of 
aggression against South Vietnam as defined by the United Nations Charter because 
"armed attack" has never been carried across international boundaries.

There is no way to peace. Peace is the way.



The United States government justified its military actions in Vietnam in a State 
Department Memorandum of March 4, 1966 as actions taken in "collective self-defense." 
The State Department claimed the U.S. government had the right to intervene in Vietnam 
to protect South Vietnam from the aggressions of North Vietnam. By its own admission, 
there had not been an armed attack by North Vietnam upon South Vietnam until February 
1965. This attack, the State Department alleged, occurred in an unspecified place at 
an unspecified time. The State Department has never proven that the North Vietnamese 
carried out an armed attack across the 17th parallel prior to the massive support of 

the South Vietnamese government by U.S. troops. The International Control Commission 
created under the Geneva Accords of 1954 has denied the State Department charge of 
"armed attack" by North Vietnam against South Vietnam. The ICC has charged the U.S. 

and the South Vietnamese government with the initial escalation of the war. North   
Vietnam and the National Liberation Front were forced to escalate their military 
activities as the United States government and the South Vietnamese government escalated 
.theirs.

Lets look back further in history. France assaulted by "armed attack" the state of 
Vietnam after the Second World War. France was clearly waging a war of aggression 
against Vietnam in an attempt to reinstitute Vietnam to its colonial status. Yet the 
United States government supported France between 1950 and 1954 with approximately two 
billion dollars in aid (to win the hearts and minds of the Vietnamese people). When 
peace was negotiated between France and Vietnam in 1954 the United States refused to 
sign the document. As the French gradually began to pull their troops out of Vietnam, 
they were replaced by U.S. troops and supplies (remember the advisors?). The United 
States and the President of the southern zone of Vietnam refused to hold free elections 
in 1956 to reunify the country. These facts show that the United States has worked 
against the self-determination of the Vietnamese and against reuniting their country. 
The United States government has involved the people of the United States in an unnecessary 
war. Unnecessary because it can never be won. Unnecessary because it should not be 
won. The popular support of the people is on the side of those who are attempting to 
reunify Vietnam and throw the forces of imperialism back into the sea from which they 
came.

United States actions in Vietnam can only be viewed as aggressive and criminal. By 
introducing large numbers of troops and military supplies on the side of their "puppet" 
government in the South, the United States government, the Armed Services and its 
industrial allies have committed acts of aggression against the Vietnamese people. 
Even the State Department does not claim that the actions taken between 1961 and 1965 by 
the United States government in Vietnam were not acts of aggression.

Under Principle IV of the Nuremberg Principles, members of the U.S. government, the 
Armed Services and its industrial allies are guilty of a crime against peace punishable 
under international law. Principle IV states that even though a person acted under order 
of his government, he is not relieved of his responsibilities, as long as moral choice 
was possible. A moral choice was possible in these people's case. They chose to break 
the law. They are therefore guilty and liable for punishment under Article VI of the 
Constitution for willfully chosing to wage a war of aggression in violation of internation 
al treaties.

They are also guilty of complicity in war crimes. The Nuremberg Principles define 
war crimes as violation of the laws or customs of war which include, but are not limited 
to, murder or ill-treatment of prisoners of war or persons on the high seas, killing of 
hostages, plunder of public or private property, wanton destruction of cities, towns, or 
villages, or devastation not justified by military necessity (but we destroy to save).

I don't think that I have to illustrate the crimes against humanity committed toward 
the courageous Vietnamese people. Nearly everyday on the news or in the papers and 
magazines we see or read about the destruction of entire villages by napalm and fragmen 
tary bombs. We read about the relocation camps for civilians (concentration camps?). 
We hear about the corruption of Saigon officials. We watch the wanton destruction of 
cities on T.V. That crimes against humanity have been committed in Vietnam is beyond 
doubt. The U.S. government in complicity with the Armed Service and its industrial



allies have committed these crimes and arc forcing the youth of this nation to commit 
them. Principle VII of the Nuremberg Principles states that complicity in the commission 
of a crime against peace, a war crime, or a crime against humanity is a crime under international law.

The U.S. government, the Armed Services and its industrial allies have also partici 
pated by complicity in crimes against humanity. Crimes against humanity defined in the 
Nuremberg Principles as murder, extermination, enslavement, deportation and other inhuman 
acts done against any civilian population, or persecutions on political, or racial or religious grounds, when such acts are done or such persecutions are carried on in the 
execution of or in the connection with any crime against peace or any war crime. The 
proof of these crimes can be found in almost any periodical.

How many more women and children must be burned before the people of the United 
States realize the horrendous crime they are committing against a peasant people fighting 
to expel foreign oppressors from their homeland? Most Germans remained silent while 
their government murdered six million Jews. How much longer will the majority of 
Americans silently wa.tch their Government slaughter the people of Vietnam?

It is not surprising then that this is a time of increasing political repression. 
The negotiations to end the war have degenerated into a farce. The U.S. government 
has only two things to negotiate: the withdrawal of all U.S. troops and the payment in 
reparations due the Vietnamese people. There is nothing more to negotiate.

And to those who hold illegitimate power over our lives we say to you that we will 
not accept the continuation of this war. We will continue to resist; and encourage 
others to do the same. SILENCE IS COMPLICITY.

Dear Friend,
A young Navy man, Roger Priest, is facing court-martial charges and a possible lengthy prison 

term for things he published in his anti-war, anti-racist newsletter, OM. He needs help.
David Rein, the noted Washington attorney, has agreed to defend Roger against the charges - 

all of which challenge his First Amendment rights under the Constitution, but it will take public 
pressure to make the Navy drop the charges.

Your help is urgently needed in three ways:
1) write today to the Secretary of the Navy, John Chafee, The Pentagon, Washington, D. C. , 

urging him to stop the court-martial proceedings against Roger. Send LINK a copy of your letter.

2) send a contribution to help pay for Roger's defense to: LINK, Room 200, 1029 Vermont 
Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C. 20005 or call 638-4126 to donate your help.

3) start a petition demanding that all charges be dropped against Roger. Let's begin a 
campaign to force the Armed Services to honor the constitutional rights of all servicemen.

It costs money to build public support for dissenting GI's and unhappily, it costs money to 
obtain justice.

We hope that it will be possible to give Roger the maximum possible public support through 
letters, the press and advertisements. We are counting on your assistance.

Peace and Justice,

Carl D. Rogers 
Project Director
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Texas Sailor
Vs. the Navy

By Nicholas van Hoffman
Last March when Seaman Roger Priest, the young 

man from Texas with the Corner Pyle accent and the 

undershot jaw, first hit the papers, the expectation 
was the Navy would have him in an Okinawa dungeon 

within 24 hours. Roger had been sitting in a Pentagon 
office cheerfully advising his fellow sailors to make 
antiwar groups the beneficiaries of their GI life 
insurance.

The Navy, which is sometimes not nimble enough to 
escape being run over by friendly aircraft carriers, 
acted with some dexterity in Rogers case. It pulled him 
out of the Pentagon in a matter of hours, but instead 
of making a martyr out of the boy, they assigned him 
to easy duty over on the other side of town.

Nonetheless, a contest between Roger and the Navy 
had begun. The sailor, with the help of a beat-up off 
set press, continued to put out his truculently anti- 
military newsletter called OM. The Navy, Roger and 
his civilian friends report, began to follow him around, 
civilians "in Ford Fairlanes and Plymouth Valiants. I 
have all the license numbers if you want them. Leave a 
message for me at 638-4126 and I'll give 'em to you."

When Roger wasn't being followed by plainclothes- 
men he was dutifully at work, obeying orders and 
giving his officers as small a target to hit as he could. 
His strategy was to force them to court-martial him 
for OM's contents, and not for some extraneous charge 
which might disguise the political nature of his battle 
with the military. At length either his Navy bosses 
grew impatient waiting for Roger to break a rule or 
OM was getting too outrageous.

However it was, on Friday he was hit with a court- 
martial charge sheet accusing him of everything that's 
happened to the Navy except perhaps stealing the 
Pueblo or letting the air out of that atomic submarine 
that sank in San Francisco Bay last month. It takes 
more than four, single-spaced typewritten pages to 
enumerate all the bad things Roger has done, which 
include the charge that he "did wrongfully use con 
temptuous words against the Chairman of the Armed 
Services Committee to the House of Representatives, 
L. Mendel Rivers." How Roger managed to use con 
temptuous words against the Congressman wrongfully 
is not explained, but if he did, he's a very clever boy 
and they should make him an admiral.

Each of OM's three issues has been wilder than the 
one before. The last one is almost rabid. "TODAY'S 
PIGS ARE TOMORROW'S BACON," a headline pro 
claims. Not a boy to make it in the military by apple 
polishing, Roger applies that word to Gen. Earle G. 
Wheeler, chairman of the Joint Chiefs, J. Edgar Hoover 
and Melvin Laird, who he also accuses of being "proud 
of his war-monger haircut." He probably would have 
said something equally insulting about the President, 
but Roger, like so many others, seems to have trouble 
remembering his name.

If Roger Priest were a civilian, the only place in the 
country he could be arrested for putting out his news 
letter would be in Montgomery County, because he has 
some drawings in it of parts of the body which are 
illegal there. That's why he sees his case as a Con 
stitutional one:

"What I'm hoping for right now is for lots of folks 
to write the Secretary of the Navy because this whole 
thing hinges on free speech, freedom of the press. 
They're not talking about my military behavior; they're 
not talking about what I do on the job as a sailor. 
They're talking about what I do on my own free 
time, outside of the Navy, in my own apartment with 
my friends ... in other words my rights as an American 
citizen."

Yet it's not fair to blame the Navy for wanting to 
throw this likeable young man with his pleasant South 
western twang in the brig. On duty or off, no military 
organization is going to survive very long if the privates 
can publicly go about calling the generals pigs. To 
say, as the indictment does, that such language inter 
feres with and impairs loyalty, morale and discipline 
is a bit of an understatement.

The fault lies not with the Navy. There may come 
a time South Africa, for instance when many of the 
people opposed to this war will want a well disciplined, 
efficient Navy. The admirals and the generals aren't 
pigs. Some of them one hopes only a few may be 
stupid, inept, even corrupt, but most of them are doing 
their best in a calling that was almost universally 
honored in America until a couple of years ago. It's 
not right to call a man a pig when he has served long 
and bravely through a whole lifetime and it is folly 
to expect him to understand and accept you when you 
do.

Not that this helps Roger. He sees Hamburger Hill, 
he hears United States Senators call it senseless 
slaughter, slaughter of his own young life, and so in his 
newsletter he writes of the generals, "They're ready 
to fight. They're ready to fight to the last drop of 
YOUR blood."

The fault lies with the political leaders, as he him 
self suspects for in the last issue of OM, Roger's in 
serted these lines Herman Goerring uttered at Nurem 
berg:

"Why should some poor slob on a farm want to risk 
his life in a war when the best he can get out of it is 
to come back to his farm in one piece? Naturally, the 
common people don't want war ... it is the leaders 
who determine policy, and it is always a simple matter 
tu drag the people along, whether it is a democracy, or

Fascist dictatorship, or a parliament or a Communist 
uictatorship . . .All you have to do is tell them they 
are being attacked and denounce the paficists for lack 
of patriotism and exposing the country to danger. It 
works the same in any country."

Against such a reality the struggle for peace will 
have a ferocity to match that of war. If a young sailor 
who wants to live to be an old man calls old men of 
power and position unfair names, he should be under 
stood and forgiven. People feel too strongly about this 
war to confine themselves to the pallid statements of 
verifiable fact. Gen. Eisenhower recognized this when 
he remarked toward the end of his Presidency, "I think 
that people want peace so much that one of these days 
governments had better get out of their way and let 
them have it."
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CHARGE SHEET 

PRIEST, Roger Lee, B-72-69-03

Naval Station
Washington, District of Columbia 

United States Navy

Charge I: Violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 82

Specification: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 May 1969 solicit members of the military and naval forces of the United 
States to desert in violation of Article 85 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice 
through statements in a pamphlet entitled"OM The Serviceman's Newsletter," to wit:

"BE FREE GO CANADA   Deserters from the U.S. military can still find refuge 
in Canada contrary to recent misleading reports in the Establishment press.

The Montreal-based American Deserters Committee (ADC) reports James 
Gross of the Canadian Immigration Department as saying, "There's no 
legislation which would permit us to refuse landed immigrant status on 
that basis (of being a deserter) alone." Gross denied that deserters 
were banned from Canada and stated that they could not be deported to 
the U.S.

The ADC suggests that servicemen seeking to escape the military enter 
Canada as a visitor, while on leave if possible and use other than military 
identification papers, e.g. birth certificates, drivers license. 
Application for permanent legal status as a landed immigrant should be 
made after entry and in connection with one of the following groups 
working with deserters:

MONTREAL: American Deserters Committee 
P. 0. Box 611 Station H 
Montreal 25, Quebec

TORONTO: Toronto Anti-Draft Programme
P. 0. Box ?6U Adelside St. Station 
Toronto 25, Ontario

VANCOUVER: Vancouver Committee to Aid War Objectors 
P. 0. Box U231 
Vancouver 9, British Columbia"

Charge .Violation of the Uniform Code of Military jTijstiee, Article 89 

Specification: 

about 1 June 1969 in th$

In thatKOgea^Lee PRIEST,--journalist seaman apprentice, United 
States Navy, diSj^ad^g-shington, District of Columbia, on or 

2--Jxifiieissue ofaTpSmphlet entitled "OM The Liberation
LeG. Wheeler, General,

United States-Army, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of StaffplTts-eiiperior com- 
q-"6fficer, by stating in said pamphlet:

in tne-tftine issue ol a pt 
Newsletter," behaye-himself with disrespect towards"

missions
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"DOES THIS PIG SPEAK FOR YOU?

General Earle G. Wheeler, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, y 
speaks for the power structure. He demands obedience. He says, yoi 
do as\K>u're told no matter what it is. If he orders you to go to 
Vietnam^^nd get killed you aren't supposed to ask questions. It'i 
just your^tob to die for important people like him. And theyte^/eady 
to fight. They're ready to fight to the last drop of YOUR bloc

He and his s^11^ are the power behind every rotten offijz'er and 
lifer.

He says, I and the\people that count give the orders son; you just 
do what you're told and siQitup about it and say sir ymen you're talking 
to an officer."

Charge III: Violation of the Uhiform\ode of Military Justice, Article 92

Specification 1: In that Roger Lee PRIESu\ journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Wash±^x>n, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 April 1969, violate a lawful general/regulation, to wit: Article 1252 of 
the U.S. Navy Regulations, 19^8, by failing to include in the 1 April 1969 issue 
of a pamphlet entitled "OM The Servicemajani} Newsletter," published and distributed 
by him, the said Roger Lee PRIEST, a statement to t^e effect that opinions or in 
sertions contained in that pamphlet v^re the prlvate\mes of the writer, the said 
Roger Lee PRIEST, and were not to bfe construed as official or reflecting the views 
of the Navy Department or the navel service at large.

Specification 2: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, Journalist seama^a apprentice, United
States Na^y, did, at Washington, District orxColumbia, on or 

about 1 May 1969, violate/a lawful general regulation, to wit: \Article 1252 of 
the U.S. Navy Regulations, 19^8, by failing to include in the 1 Mav 1969 issue of 
a pamphlet entitled "KM The Serviceman's Newsletter," published and\distributed by 
him, the said Roger/lee PRIEST, a statement to the effect that opinions or inser 
tions contained in that pamphlet were the private ones of the writer, tvhe said 
Roger Lee FRIES3?, and were not to be construed as official or reflectingS^he views 
of the Navy Department or the naval service at large .

Specification 3: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at W a shington, District of Columbia, on 01 

about'1 June 1969, violate a lawful general regulation, to wit: Article 1252 oi
U.S. Navy Regulations, 19U8, by failing to include in the June issue of a 

pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberation Newsletter," published and distributed by him,N 
the said Roger Lee PRIEST, a statement to the effect that opinions or insertions 
contained in that pamphlet were the private ones of the writer, the said Roger Lee 
PRIEST, and were not to be construed as official or reflecting the views of the 
Navy Department or the naval service at large.

Charge £&. Violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article

Specification 1: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, Journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 April 1969 with intent to interfere with, impair and influence the loyalty, 
morale, and discipline of the military and naval forces of the United States did 
cause to be printed and distributed a pamphlet entitled "OM, 1 April 1969, The 
Serviceman's Newsletter," which said pamphlet contained statements advising and
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urging insubordination, disloyalty and the refusal of duty by members of the mili 
tary and naval forces of the United States.

Specification '2: In that Boger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 May 1969 with intent to interfere with, impair and influence the loyalty, 
morale, and discipline of the military and naval forces of the United States 
did cause to be printed and distributed a pamphlet entitled "OM, 1 May 1969, The 
Serviceman's Newsletter," which said pamphlet contained statements advising and 
urging insubordination, disloyalty and the refusal of duty by members of the mili 
tary and naval forces of the United States.

Specification 3: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 June 1969 with intent to interfere with, impair and influence the loyalty, 
morale, and discipline of the military and naval forces of the United States did 
cause to be printed and distributed a pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberation News 
letter," which said pamphlet contained statements advising and urging insubordina 
tion, disloyalty and the refusal of duty by members of the military and naval 
forces of the United States.

Specification U: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Wasington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 April 1969 with design to promote disloyalty and disaffection among members 
of the Armed Forces of the United States cause to be printed and distributed a pam 
phlet entitled "OM The Serviceman's Newsletter," which said pamphlet contained 
statements disloyal to the United States.

Specification 5: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 May 1969 with design to promote disloyalty and disaffection among members 
of the Armed Forces of the United States cause to be printed and distributed a pam 
phlet entitled "OM The Serviceman's Newsletter," which said pamphlet contained 
statements disloyal to the United States.

Specification 6: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or

about 1 June 1969 with design to promote disloyalty and disaffection among members 
of the Armed Forces of the United States cause to be printed and distributed a 
pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberation Newsletter," which said pamphlet contained 
statements disloyal to the United States.

Sp&sification 7: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United 
StatesNsyy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or^abtSutl June 1969 in 
the June issu"e-»Qf a pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberatioar-'Newsletter" wrongfully 
use the follbving contemptuous words againsir-fhe Chairman of the Armed 
Services Committee to th»^gouse of Representatives, L. Mendel Rivers, to wit:

3EALE'S PARABLE

Once upon a time;"there was a ve 
the base of a jail mountain.

or man who was walking along

was extremely thirsty, so he was deligh 
upon' a stream.

when he came
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But as he bent down to quench his thirst, he noticed that the 
stream was full of muck and filth. In desperate need of a cool, clean
Sink, the man tried to get the muck and filth out of the stream, but 

to\o avail.

Akhe was about to give up, another man appeared and ask d him 
what he\as doing.

"I am vkry, very thirsty," the poor man said^^but I can't drink 
from this stream because it is filthy and I am uniible to clean it."

The second matNsmiled and explained that the stream was full of 
muck and filth becausXa huge hog was ^fcanding in the middle of the 
stream at the top of the\mountain.

"This hog," the man sai<l-/Ki8 pissing and shitting in the stream 
and that is why it is so

"If you want a cop^, clean drini^ you must get that hog out of 
that stream."

And with that, the two men set out to o^Limb the mountain and get 
the hog out of the stream.

L. MENDjjiC RIVERS . GET YOUR ASS OUT OF THAT STREAMNsYOU HEAR, BOY?

Specif ical^on 8: In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Coiumbi-a, on or about 

1 Jun?/1969 in the June issue of a pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberation Newsletter" 
wropgfully use th» fo"l lowjng rv->nt<-mi>tnoi)s worrls against the Secretary of^Defense

Lvin LAIBD, to wit: "People's Enemy No. 1, " "pig," and 'k practicing prostitute 
 'and pimp . "

Specification ^. In that Roger Lee PRIEST, journalist seaman apprentice, United
States Navy, did, at Washington, District of Columbia, on or about

1 June 1969 solicit, members of the military and naval forces of the United .States to 
commit sedition in violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 9U, 
through statements in a pamphlet entitled "OM The Liberation Newsletter," to wit:

"TODAY'S PIGS ARE TOMORROW'S BACON"

"WE MUST STOP THE CAPITALIST CORPORATE POWER STRUCTURE FROM KILLING 
US, TAXING US, DIVIDING US AND RULING US. WHY DO WE HAVE CAPITALISM, 
IMPERIIAISM AND AN ECONOMY BASED ON MILITARISM? THE TIME HAS COME TO 
FAIL THE SYSTEM. IT ONLY USES US TO PERPETUATE ITSELF. TO SERVE THE 
SYSTEM IS TREASON. SMASH THE STATE. POWER TO THE PEOPLE."

"WE WILL STOP AT NOTHING TO STOP THE VIETNAM WAR, AND POWER 
ARRANGEMENTS THAT MADE IT POSSIBLE. WE TAKE THAT "NOTHING" 
SERIOUSLY."

"DESTROY THAT SACRED COW OF CAPITALISM -- PROPERTY." 

"BOMB AMERICA. MAKE COCA-COLA SOMEPLACE ELSE." 

"OUR GOAL IS LIBERATION. . .BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY."

"SHOOT A PIGI!"

8
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Mine eyes have seen 
the coming of- • •

"Ah, but some time later
When I feel a little safer
We'll assainate (sic) the President
And take over the government
And then we're going to fry themi *

--Phil Ochs" 

"FREE US NOW 
GUNS BABY GUNS!"

"Don't just stand there help in the liberation of 
this country from those power pigs that have their 
hands in our pockets and around our throats. If 
you would like to help write to: Roger Priest, U. S. Navy

P. O. Box 1033 
Washington, D. C. 20013"
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Potpourri
•* ' *

REIFICATION: The conversion of a symbol or other abstraction into a concrete or "real" thing; 
the acceptance of a symbol or other abstraction as something concrete or "real" with an essence 
of its own; the folly of mistaking nothing for something as when white, red and blue coloring is 
put on a rag and then mistaken for something other than white, red and blue coloring on a rag.

***************

FAMOUS QUOTES--"! bet that Russian Army is jealous as hell. Our troops are here getting all 
this experience, we're learning about guerrilla warfare, helicopters, vertical envelopment, close 
artillery support. Those Russian generals would love to be here. . . Any true professional wants 
to march to the sound of gunfire. "

--General William C. Westmoreland

***************

The streets of our country are in turmoil. The universities are full of students rebelling and 
rioting. Communists are seeking to destroy our country. Russia is threatening us with her 
might and the Republic is in danger.

Yes, danger from within and from without. We need law and order. Without law and order 
our nation cannot survive.

Elect us and we shall restore law and order. We will be respected by the nations of the world 
for law and order. Without law and order, our Republic will fall.

--Adolph Hitler, 1932

* ***************

FROM RUSSIA WITH LOVE- -"Nothing would please the Kremlin more than to have the people of 
this country choose a second-rate President.

--Richard M. Nixon, Pittsburg, October 8, 1952

"Civilians can scarcely understand or even believe that many ambitious military professionals 
truly yearn for wars and the opportunities for glory and distinction afforded only in combat. 
Standing closely behind these leaders, and encourging and prompting them, are rich and powerful 
defense industries. Standing in front, adorned with service caps, ribbons and lapel emblems, is 
a Nation of veterans - patriotic, belligerent. . .finding a certain sublimation and excitment in 
their country's latest military venture. Militarism in America is in full bloom. . .the blight of 
Vietnam reveals that militarism is more a poisonous weed than a glorious blossom. "

--Gen. David M. Shoup, former Commandant of the Marine Corps and member of the 
Joint Chiefs of Staff

***************

If Spiro Agnew jumped (or was pushed) from the spire of the Empire State Building, and was caught 
by a favorable crosswind, he would hit 34th Street at a velocity of 281. 6 feet per second.
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You have used a word 
Which means nothing. 
You have given a word 
The power to send men to death. 
Men are not free who are sent to die. 
Only those who send them are "free. " 
You should have freedom stuffed down your fat throats. 

--Kenneth Patchen

The policemen arrested me in the name of the law; I 
hit him in the name of liberty.

--Clement Duval

"Why of course the people don't want war. Why should some poor slob on a farm want to risk 
his life in a war when the best he can get out of it is to come back to his farm in one piece? 
Naturally the common people don't want war; neither in Russia, nor in England, nor in America, 
nor in Germany. That is understood.

But after all it is the leaders of the country who determine policy, and it is always a simple 
matter to drag the people along, whether it is a democracy, or a fascist dictatorship, or a 
parliament, or a communist dictatorship.

Voice or no voice the people can always be brought to the bidding of the leaders. That is easy. 
All you have to do is to tell them they are being attacked, and denounce the pacifists for lack of 
patriotism and exposing the country to danger. It works the same in any country. "

--Hermann Goering, at the Nuremberg Trials

"Science and Peace will triumph over ignorance and 
war, nations will unite, not to destroy, but to build, 
and the future will belong to those who will have done 
most for suffering humanity. "

--Louis Pasteur

Thanks to Dow's napalm and modern 
technology, it is possible to take the 
ovens to the people rather than the 
people to the ovens.

Don't get caught 
up in the system

"Injustice is the great catalyst of revolution,, A nation that found life through revolution has now 
become the world's number one counterrevolutionary force, not because American people would 
have it that way, but because the rich choose to defend their power and wealth. The masters of the 
trusts and corporate giants, along with their representatives in Washington, must learn the hard 
lessons of justice, or our country may be swept away and humanity with it. "

--An excerpt from the Catonsville Nine Statement
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EXCERPTS FROM LETTERS TO THE SECRETARY OF THE NAVY 

Dear Mr. Chafee:

. . . Mr. Priest appears to be charged with Freedom of the Press, a crime which our founders
fought for in this great nation. This seems to me as a direct attack upon the First Amendment
of the Constitution...
... I hope you will make every effort to prevent any attempt to punish Roger for his critical
attitude of the military industrial beast that is devouring this country...
... Mr. Priest has an unusual style of expression saturated with much tabasco but nevertheless
ringing out the truth loud and clear for all to hear and consider... You will never be able to stop
or silence the truth no matter what you do...
... The attack upon freedom of .the press in the form of the charges against Roger Priest constitutes
an act of Treason. Wake up.' Wake up» Honor life - or die as a pig. ..
. .. Apparently the junior Hitlers only punish people who speak out against war. Well if it would
stop the war, I would personally go to jail to stop it, and I have served 21 years in the U. S. Navy,
in two wars, and was retired for disability...
... I sometimes run movies in Walter Reed Hospital for the wounded and have seen how they come
back from Nam. Why don't you visit them and see what the war does to them?
... Even though some of Seaman Priest's activities have been from an unusually strong conscience,
I have not been able to actually discover anything illegal. Just what basic legal ground do you have
for the charges--over and above discomfort?
... If we court-martial servicemen for exercising their first amendment rights, we undermine
the country by contributing to the revolutionary feelings that are so common today...
... Roger Priest has demonstrated beyond a doubt that he is brave. But if his home becomes a
jail, then the best part of the soul of this great land is dragged into the cell with him, there to
languish. And maybe to die...
. . . Why should generals and admirals have the right to criticize national policy matters, when
the same right is denied to enlisted men? "We hold these truths to be self-evident that all men
are created equal... " Are some of us more equal than others?
... With the growing sentiment against the Vietnam War, I highly recommend that you review the
charges against Mr. Priest before initiating court martial proceedings. This war is in violation
of the United States Constitution. Our own country, your own colleagues, tried German officers at
Nuremberg for the crimes of silence and complicity. You now propose to try Roger Priest for
upholding the Nuremberg Principles...

LINKI
THE SERVICEMAN'S LINK TO PEACE

1029 Vermont Avenue NW, Room 200 
Washington. DC 20005 (202) 638-4126
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